

Steve D. Larson, OSB No. 863540
Email: slarson@stollberne.com
Steven C. Berman, OSB No. 951769
Email: sberman@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Michael A. Caddell (to be admitted pro hac vice)
Email: mac@caddellchapman.com
Cynthia B. Chapman (to be admitted pro hac vice)
Email: cbc@caddellchapman.com
John B. Scofield, Jr. (to be admitted pro hac vice)
Email: jbs@caddellchapman.com
Amy E. Tabor (to be admitted pro hac vice)
Email: aet@caddellchapman.com
CADDELL & CHAPMAN
628 East 9th Street
Houston, TX 77007
Telephone: (713) 751-0400
Facsimile: (713) 751-0906

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

RICHARD LEE SMITH *individually
and on behalf of persons similarly
situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

MATT MARTORELLO, *et al.*

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-01651-AC

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
MARTORELLO'S MOTION
TO DISMISS**

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO MARTORELLO'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Smith’s First Amended Complaint provides detailed allegations of Martorello’s violations of RICO and Oregon law and his unjust enrichment. 2

 B. Martorello’s reliance on the Fourth Circuit analysis of an incomplete record in *Williams* is misplaced. 6

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

 A. The *Williams* court found prima facie evidence that Martorello knew he was violating RICO and usury laws and used lawyers to help him do so. 7

 B. Extensive additional discovery in *Williams* and *Galloway I* contradicts Martorello’s depiction of the facts. 7

 C. The *Williams* court denied Martorello’s motion to dismiss similar claims. 8

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 8

 A. Martorello is subject to personal jurisdiction in this Court..... 8

 1. Specific jurisdiction exists over Martorello because he purposefully directed his conduct at Oregon and availed himself of Oregon law by running an illegal lending enterprise that targeted Oregon consumers..... 8

 a. Martorello purposefully directed activities toward Oregon and availed himself of the privilege of doing business in the state. 9

 b. Martorello’s control over the Big Picture lending enterprise’s daily operations made him its *alter ego* for jurisdictional purposes. 12

 c. Smith’s claims arise out of and relate to the Big Picture lending enterprise’s Oregon activities. 14

 d. The exercise of personal jurisdiction over Martorello is reasonable and comports with fair play and substantial justice.... 14

 2. Personal jurisdiction is also appropriate over Martorello under RICO’s nationwide service of process provision..... 15

 B. Smith’s identification of specific facts strongly supports causes of action that are more than sufficient to meet the “plausible” threshold..... 16

 C. A live controversy exists regarding Smith’s Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief claims. 18

 D. The tribal choice-of-law provisions in the loan agreements are unenforceable..... 19

1.	Tribal law cannot regulate matters involving non-tribal members outside the reservation.	19
2.	Plaintiff’s well-pleaded facts show that the choice-of-law provision is an unenforceable “prospective waiver” and unconscionable under Oregon law.....	21
3.	Under Oregon choice-of-law principles, Oregon’s strong interest in protecting consumers from usurious interest rates requires the application of Oregon law.....	24
E.	Smith’s RICO claims are well-grounded and adequate.....	25
1.	Smith has standing under RICO to pursue claims against Martorello.....	26
2.	Smith has demonstrated that Martorello violated 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)....	28
3.	Smith has demonstrated a RICO conspiracy.	30
F.	Smith may recover the proceeds of Martorello’s violation of 82.010 in unjust enrichment.....	31
G.	Smith’s unjust enrichment claim is well-grounded and meritorious.	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Cas. Sur. Co. v. P & B Autobody,
43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 27

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 17

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... 19

Bagley v. Mt. Bachelor, Inc.,
340 P.3d 27 (Or. 2014) 19, 22, 23

Ballard v. Savage,
65 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) 9

Begelfer v. Najarian,
381 Mass. 177, 409 N.E. 2d 167 (1980)..... 23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 16

Biosyntec, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
746 F. Supp. 5 (D. Or. 1990) 15

Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon,
606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Brice v. Plain Green, LLC,
372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019) *passim*

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 27

Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. Utd. Food & Commercial Workers,
788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986) 15, 16

CashCall, Inc. v. Mass. Div. of Banks,
No. 13-CV-1616-B, 2015 WL 5173531 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Sept. 1, 2015)..... 20, 21

CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) 9

Cumming v. Nipping,
285 Or. App. 233, 395 P.3d 928 (2017)..... 32

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... 16

Dillon v. BMO Harris, N.A.,
856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) 21

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001) 9, 12, 13, 14

Eventide Credit Acquisitions, LLC v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
Case No. 2:19-cv-00256-JTNMV (W.D. Mich. Dec. 19, 2019) 11

Fidelity Sec. Corp. v. Brugman,
1 P.2d 131 (Or. 1931) 22

Fleischhauer v. Feltner,
879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989) 27

Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC,
368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019) *passim*

Gibbs v. Stinson,
No. 3:18cv676, 2019 WL 4752792 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2019)..... *passim*

Gingras v. Rosette,
No. 5:15-cv-101, 2016 WL 29332163 (D. Vt. May 18, 2016),
aff'd, 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) 2, 12, 25, 32

Gingras v. Think Finance,
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.,
328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) 21

Hellenic Petroleum LLC v. Mansfield Oil Co. of Gainesville, Inc.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 433084 (E.D. Ca. Jan. 28, 2020) 26

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 26

Hengle v. Asner,
No. 3:19cv250, 2020 WL 113496 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2020)..... *passim*

Hinman v. Silver Star Group, LLC,
380 P.3d 994 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)..... 23

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 26

Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000) 30

Htaike v. Sein,
269 Or. App. 284, 344 P.3d 527 (2015)..... 31, 33

In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1566, 2009 WL 455663 (Feb. 23, 2009)..... 13

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) 20, 21

Jelmoli Holding, Inc. v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc.,
470 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 33

Ken Leahy Construction, Inc. v. Cascade General, Inc.,
329 Or. 566, 994 P.2d 112 (1999) 18

Kiowa Tribe of Ok. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 6

Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA), Inc. v. Burr,
932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019) 20

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
No. 16-2781, 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. April 28, 2017)..... 23, 24

Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC,
No. 11–8149, 2017 WL 758518 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017)..... 23

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 5, 20

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 19

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 19, 20, 21

Moon v. Moon,
140 Or. App. 402, 914 P.2d 1133, 323 Or. 484, 918 P.2d 848 (1996)..... 18

Moore v. Gulf Atl. Packaging Corp.,
No. 3:16-cv-0886, 2016 WL 8321142 (D. Or. Nov. 11, 2016) 15

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 20

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

Oki Semiconductor Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank,
98 F.3d 768 (9th Cir.2002) 30

Olwine v. Torrens,
236 Pa. Super. 51, 344 A.2d 665 (1975)..... 23

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 3

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3, 24

Pacific Bldg. Co. v. Hill,
67 P. 103 (Or. 1901) 22

Phillips Soil Prods., Inc. v. Heintz,
No. 3:18-cv-00263-BR, 2018 WL 2187442 (D. Or. May 11, 2018) 31

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 19, 20

Quick Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) 24

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 29

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) 9, 14

Shapiro v. Think Finance, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-7139, 2018 WL 637656 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2018)..... 12

Sher v. Johnson,
911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

Solomon v. Amer. Web Loan,
No. 4:17cv145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. March 22, 2019) *passim*

Spirit Partners, LP v. Stoel Rives LLP,
157 P.3d 1194 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)..... 19, 24

State of N.M. v. B&B Invest. Group, Inc.,
329 P.3d 658 (N.M. 2014) 23, 25

Sundance Land Corp. v. Community First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988) 25, 29, 31

Titus v. ZestFinance, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-5373, 2018 WL 5084844 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 18, 2018)..... 21

U.S. v. Lombardozzi,
491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 25

U.S. v. Lyons,
870 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2012) 27

United States of America v. Neff,
787 Fed. App’x 81 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 6

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) 6, 20, 28

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 12

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et l’antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961-1968 *passim*

TREATISES

4 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1051 (4th ed.) 15

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 178, cmt. b) 22
